AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION, A WISCONSIN CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO DISTRIBUTE AND SELL GASEOUS FUEL, NATURAL, MANUFACTURED OR MIXED, IN THE TOWN OF <u>STOCKBRIDGE</u>, <u>CALUMET</u> COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

The Town Board of the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 196.58(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes, Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, its successors and assigns, is hereby authorized to distribute and sell gaseous fuel, natural, manufactured, or mixed, for heat, power, light and other purposes in the Town of <u>Stockbridge</u>, <u>Calumet</u> County, Wisconsin.

Section 2. In accordance with the provisions of Section 86.16(1) of the Statutes, permission and authority is hereby granted to said Wisconsin Public Service Corporation to construct, install, lay, operate, maintain, extend, improve and add to, mains, pipes, and other facilities for the purpose of transmitting and delivering such gas along, across, in, and within, the limits of any public highway, street, alley, sidewalk, pubic ground, and all other places under control of said Town of Stockbridge and to that end said Wisconsin Public Service Corporation shall have the right to take up such pavements, and to make such excavations, as may be necessary, to lay, take up, repair and maintain gas pipes below the surface of the ground.

Section 3. Permission and authority is hereby granted to said Wisconsin Public Service Corporation to construct, install, operate, maintain, extend, improve and add to, such buildings, plants, equipment, properties, apparatus and other facilities, as may be necessary, to receive, manufacture, store, transmit, distribute and sell such gas.

Section 4. Authority granted herein is subject to all conditions and provisions of the .

Statutes of the State of Wisconsin on such case made and provided.

Section 5. Any damage caused to public installations by reasons of said construction, operation, maintenance and extension, shall be repaired within a reasonable time by Wisconsin Public Service Corporation.

Passed Colober 6, 1993

Arthur Mochine

Town Board of the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County, Wisconsin.

Clerk of the Town of Stockbridge,

Calumet County, Wisconsin.